

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 18-1550
Polk County Equity No. CVCV054654

T.H.E. INSURANCE COMPANY,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

v.

ESTATE OF STEPHEN PAUL BOOHER; GLADYS F. BOOHER, Administrator,
and GLADYS F. BOOHER, INDIVIDUALLY,

Defendants Booher/Appellants,

STUART R. GLEN,

Defendant (Not appearing or
participating at trial court level).

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HON. JEANIE VAUDT, JUDGE

DEFENDANTS'-APPELLANTS' BOOHER REPLY BRIEF
AND
RENEWED REQUEST FOR ORAL AGRUMENT

FRED L. DORR
WASKER, DORR, WIMMER & MARCOUILLER, P.C.
4201 Westown Parkway, Suite 250
West Des Moines, Iowa 50266-6720
Telephone: (515) 283-1801
Fax: (515) 283-1802
Email: fdorr@wdwm.net

BRIAN P. GALLIGAN
GALLIGAN & REID, P.C.
300 Walnut Street, Suite 5
Des Moines, IA 50309
Phone: (515) 282-3333
Fax: (515) 282-0318
Email: bgalligan@galliganlaw.com

NICK C. ROWLEY
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR JUSTICE
421 W. Water Street
Decorah, Iowa 52101
Phone: (888) 811-0844
Fax: (888) 801-3616
Email: nick@tl4j.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS
ESTATE OF STEPHEN PAUL BOOHER;
GLADYS F. BOOHER, ADMINISTRATOR; AND
GLADYS F. BOOHER, INDIVIDUALLY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	3
Table of Authorities	4
Statement of Issues Presented for Review	4
Statement of Law/Argument.....	6
I. Plaintiff T.H.E. incorrectly asserts Section II of the CGL Policy does not define covered risks. It does, however, as even a cursory reading makes clear. The trial court improperly followed T.H.E.’s lead.6
II. The Plaintiff T.H.E. wrongfully claims the language of “expected or intended bodily injury or property” exclusionary language of Section I of the CGL Policy bars reliance on the risk coverage acceptance by the carrier in Section II. The trial court wrongfully adopted that same approach in releasing the carrier from responsibility below.	9
III. The trial court erred in concluding that the Defendant Booher’s claims for injury and damage can only arise from and through Steve Booher’s bodily injury. In so doing, the court wrongfully adopted T.H.E.’s position on that issue.	15
IV. When the allegations in the pleadings are compared to the policy language, an issue of potential or possible liability against Defendant Glen is generated under the policy provisions. The trial court committed reversible error in concluding otherwise.	17
Conclusion	22
Renewed Request for Oral Argument.....	23

Certificate of Compliance..... 25

Certificate of Service and Filing..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Central Bearings Co. v. Wolverine Ins. Co., 179 N.W.2d 443, 445 (Iowa 1970)
..... 20

City of Cedar Rapids v. Northwestern Nat. Ins. Co. of Milwaukee, Wis., 304
N.W.2d 228, 231 (Iowa 1981) 20

Iowa Fuels & Minerals, Inc. v. Iowa State Board of Regents, 471 N.W.2d 859,
863 (Iowa 1991) 20

McAndrews v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co., 349 N.W.2d 117, 119
(Iowa 1984)..... 21

National Sur. Corp. v. Westlake Inv., LLC, 880 N.W.2d 724, 734 (Iowa 2016)
..... 10,11, 14, 15, 19

Ottumwa Hous. Auth. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 495 N.W.2d 723, 726
(Iowa 1993) 20

Iowa Statute:

Section 85.20 of the Code of Iowa 17

Iowa Rules:

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(j) 10,11, 14, 15
